Whereas winter road maintenance is an essential duty of the Town of Pendleton Highway Department; and

Whereas rock salt is an essential material used in the performance of winter road maintenance; and

Whereas the Town of Pendleton may procure rock salt from American Rock Salt Company LLC at a price set by the New York State Office of General Services – Procurement Services; and

Therefore be it resolved by the Town Board of the Town of Pendleton on this 27<sup>th</sup> day of January 2020 that Highway Department may procure during the 2020 budget year up to the estimated amount of 2200 tons of rock salt from American Rock Salt Company LLC at the price set by the New York State Office of General Services – Procurement Services.

Adopted by resolution of the Town Board of the Town of Pendleton on the 27<sup>th</sup> day of January 2020.